### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT           |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY |

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                       | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                            |
|----------------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| CAPITALSOURCE FINANCE, LLC |          | 103/01/2010 I  | LIMITED LIABILITY<br>COMPANY: DELAWARE |

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name:             | NATIONAL INTEREST SECURITY COMPANY, LLC |  |  |
|-------------------|---|--|--|
| Street Address:   | 975 F Street NW                         |  |  |
| Internal Address: | Suite 1050                              |  |  |
| City:             | Washington                              |  |  |
| State/Country:    | DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA                    |  |  |
| Postal Code:      | 20004                                   |  |  |
| Entity Type:      | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE     |  |  |

| Name:             | NATIONAL INTELLIGENCE SUPPORT SERVICES, LLC |  |  |
|-------------------|---|--|--|
| Street Address:   | c/o NISC                                    |  |  |
| Internal Address: | 975 F Street NW, Suite 1050                 |  |  |
| City:             | Washington                                  |  |  |
| State/Country:    | DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA                        |  |  |
| Postal Code:      | 20004                                       |  |  |
| Entity Type:      | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE         |  |  |

| Name:             | TECHNOLOGY AND MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC. |  |  |
|-------------------|--|--|--|
| Street Address:   | c/o NISC                                 |  |  |
| Internal Address: | 975 F Street NW, Suite 1050              |  |  |
| City:             | Washington                               |  |  |
| State/Country:    | DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA                     |  |  |
| Postal Code:      | 20004                                    |  |  |
| Entity Type:      | CORPORATION: MARYLAND                    |  |  |

| Name: | TMS ACQUISITION CORPORATION |
|-------|-----------------------------|
|       |                             |

| Internal Address:                 | 975 F Street NW, Suite 1050                |  |  |
|-----------------------------------|--|--|--|
| City:                             | Washington                                 |  |  |
| State/Country:                    | DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA                       |  |  |
| Postal Code:                      | 20004                                      |  |  |
| Entity Type:                      | CORPORATION: DELAWARE                      |  |  |
| Litary Typo.                      | GOTA OTATION. BEENWALE                     |  |  |
| <br>Name:                         | OMEN, INC.                                 |  |  |
| Street Address:                   | c/o NISC                                   |  |  |
| Internal Address:                 | 975 F Street NW, Suite 1050                |  |  |
| City:                             | Washington                                 |  |  |
| State/Country:                    | DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA                       |  |  |
| Postal Code:                      | 20004                                      |  |  |
| Entity Type:                      | CORPORATION: IDAHO                         |  |  |
| , ,,                              |  |  |  |
| Name:                             | OMEN ACQUISITION CORPORATION               |  |  |
| Street Address:                   | c/o NISC                                   |  |  |
| Internal Address:                 | 975 F Street NW, Suite 1050                |  |  |
| City:                             | Washington                                 |  |  |
| State/Country:                    | DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA                       |  |  |
| Postal Code:                      | 20004                                      |  |  |
| ntity Type: CORPORATION: DELAWARE |  |  |  |
| , ,,                              |  |  |  |
| Name:                             | ATHENYX ACQUISITION, LLC                   |  |  |
| Street Address:                   | c/o NISC                                   |  |  |
| Internal Address:                 | 975 F Street NW, Suite 1050                |  |  |
| City:                             | Washington                                 |  |  |
| State/Country:                    | DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA                       |  |  |
| Postal Code:                      | 20004                                      |  |  |
| Entity Type:                      | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE        |  |  |
|                                   |  |  |  |
| Name:                             | INFORMATION MANUFACTURING, LLC             |  |  |
| Street Address:                   | c/o NISC                                   |  |  |
| Internal Address:                 | 975 F Street NW, Suite 1050                |  |  |
| City:                             | Washington                                 |  |  |
| State/Country:                    | DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA                       |  |  |
| Postal Code:                      | 20004                                      |  |  |
| Entity Type:                      | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: WEST VIRGINIA   |  |  |
|                                   |  |  |  |
| Name:                             | INFORMATION MANUFACTURING ACQUISITION, LLC |  |  |

| Internal Address:                                | 975 F Street NW, Suite 1050          |  |  |  |
|--|--------------------------------------|--|--|--|
| City:  | Washington                           |  |  |  |
| State/Country:                                   | DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA                 |  |  |  |
| Postal Code:                                     | 20004                                |  |  |  |
| Entity Type:                                     | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE  |  |  |  |
| спиту туре.                                      | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY. DELAWARE  |  |  |  |
| Name: EDGE CONSULTING, LLC                       |                                      |  |  |  |
| Street Address:                                  | c/o NISC                             |  |  |  |
| Internal Address:                                | 975 F Street NW, Suite 1050          |  |  |  |
| City:  | Washington                           |  |  |  |
| State/Country:                                   | DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA                 |  |  |  |
| Postal Code:                                     | 20004                                |  |  |  |
| Entity Type:                                     | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: VIRGINIA  |  |  |  |
| Litaly Typo.                                     | LIMITED EN OILLY FORM / WYT. VIIXONW |  |  |  |
| Name:  | EDGE CONSULTING ACQUISITION, LLC     |  |  |  |
| Street Address:                                  | c/o NISC                             |  |  |  |
| Internal Address:                                | 975 F Street NW, Suite 1050          |  |  |  |
| City:  | Washington                           |  |  |  |
| State/Country:                                   | DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA                 |  |  |  |
| Postal Code:                                     | 20004                                |  |  |  |
| Entity Type: LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE |                                      |  |  |  |
|  |                                      |  |  |  |
| Name:  | MTI ACQUISITION, LLC                 |  |  |  |
| Street Address:                                  | c/o NISC                             |  |  |  |
| Internal Address:                                | 975 F Street NW, Suite 1050          |  |  |  |
| City:  | Washington                           |  |  |  |
| State/Country:                                   | DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA                 |  |  |  |
| Postal Code:                                     | 20004                                |  |  |  |
| Entity Type:                                     | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE  |  |  |  |
|  |                                      |  |  |  |
| Name:  | MULTI-THREADED, LLC                  |  |  |  |
| Street Address:                                  | c/o NISC                             |  |  |  |
| Internal Address:                                | 975 F Street NW, Suite 1050          |  |  |  |
| City:  | Washington                           |  |  |  |
| State/Country:                                   | DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA                 |  |  |  |
| Postal Code:                                     | 20004                                |  |  |  |
| Entity Type:                                     | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: VIRGINIA  |  |  |  |
|  |                                      |  |  |  |
| Name:  | PATUXENT TECHNOLOGY PARTNERS, LLC    |  |  |  |

| Street Address:   | c/o NISC                           |  |  |
|-------------------|------------------------------------|--|--|
| Internal Address: | 975 F Street NW, Suite 1050        |  |  |
| City:             | Washington                         |  |  |
| State/Country:    | DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA               |  |  |
| Postal Code:      | 20004                              |  |  |
| Entity Type:      | IMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MARYLAND |  |  |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

| Property Type        | Number   | Word Mark   |  |
|----------------------|----------|---|--|
| Registration Number: | 2894102  | WSSRD   |  |
| Registration Number: | 2668195  | WSSRD   |  |
| Registration Number: | 2540531  | INFORMATION MADE TO ORDER   |  |
| Serial Number:       | 78758499 | EDGE CONSULTING, INC. TRUSTED ADVISORS - HELPING CLIENTS ACHIEVE HIGHER PERFORMANCE |  |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (303)894-9239

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 303-830-1776

Email: tcope@pattonboggs.com
Correspondent Name: PATTON BOGGS LLP
Address Line 1: 1801 California Street

Address Line 2: Suite 4900

Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80202

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 013043.0468    |
|-------------------------|----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Theresa Cope   |
| Signature:              | /Theresa Cope/ |
| Date:                   | 03/02/2010     |

Total Attachments: 3

source=0130430468Release3#page1.tif source=0130430468Release3#page2.tif source=0130430468Release3#page3.tif

# NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, by a Second Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of October 16, 2008, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on Reel/Frame: 003873/0499 on October 20, 2008, National Interest Security Company, L.L.C. (n/k/a NISC Holdings LLC), a Delaware limited liability company ("Holdings"), National Intelligence Support Services, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company ("NISS"), Technology and Management Services, Inc., a Maryland corporation ("TMS"), TMS Acquisition Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("TMS Acquisition"), Omen, Inc. (n/k/a Omen LLC), an Idaho corporation (now an Idaho limited liability company) ("Omen"), Omen Acquisition Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Omen Acquisition"), Athenyx Acquisition, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Athenyx Acquisition"), Information Manufacturing LLC (n/k/a National Interest Security Company LLC), a West Virginia limited liability company ("IMC"), Information Manufacturing Acquisition, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company ("IMC Acquisition"), Edge Consulting LLC, a Virginia limited liability company ("Edge"), Edge Consulting Acquisition, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company ("Edge Acquisition"), MTI Acquisition LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("MTI Acquisition"), Multi-Threaded LLC, a Virginia limited liability company ("MTI") and Patuxent Technology Partners, LLC, a Maryland limited liability company ("Athenyx" and together with Holdings, NISS, TMS, TMS Acquisition, Omen, Omen Acquisition, Athenyx Acquisition, IMC, IMC Acquisition, Edge, Edge Acquisition, MTI Acquisition and MTI, each individually, an "Assignor" and collectively, the "Assignors") assigned to and granted to CapitalSource Finance LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee") as administrative agent for itself and certain other lenders, a security interest in all right, title and interest of Assignors in and to their trademarks, service marks, tradenames and applications therefor (together with any goodwill associated therewith) including the United States Trademarks set forth on Exhibit A hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Assignee hereby relinquishes, releases and discharges its security interest in the Trademarks;

[SIGNATURE PAGE APPEARS BELOW]

013043.0468\554427

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignee has caused this Notice of Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of this 1st day of Man 4, 2010.

CAPITALSOURCE FINANCE LLC

By: \_

Name: ARTURO J. NELEZ

Title: AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY

013043.0468\554427

# EXHIBIT A TO NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

| Mark  | Registration Number           | Registration<br>Date |
|---|-------------------------------|----------------------|
| WSSRD   | 2894102                       | October 19, 2004     |
| WSSRD   | 2668195                       | December 31,<br>2002 |
| INFORMATION MADE TO ORDER   | 2540531                       | February 19,<br>2002 |
| EDGE CONSULTING, INC. TRUSTED ADVISORS - HELPING CLIENTS ACHIEVE HIGHER PERFORMANCE | U.S. Serial No.<br>78/758,499 | N/A                  |

013043.0468\554427

**RECORDED: 03/02/2010**